HOUSE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG
April 12, 2007 Hearing Room D
3:00 PM Tapes 52 - 53
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Arnie Roblan, Chair

Rep. Brian Clem, Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Boquist

Rep. Jackie Dingfelder

Rep. Greg Macpherson

Rep. Ron Maurer

MEMBER VISITING: Rep. Paul Holvey
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Patti Smith, Vice-Chair
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator

Bryan Penn, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2617 — Public Hearing
HB 2617 — Work Session
HB 3188 — Work Session
HB 3494 — Work Session
HB 3164 — Work Session
HB 2295 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
52A 003 Chair Roblan calls the meeting to order at 3:07 p.m.
HB 2617 — PUBLIC HEARING
012 Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
014 Rep. Paul Holvey, District 8 (EXHIBIT A)
051 Rep. Clem
058 Rep. Holvey
063 Rep. Boquist
065 Chair Roblan
066 Rep. Holvey
069 Chair Roblan
072 Rep. Holvey
52A 079 Chair Roblan
082 Ron McKay, Oregon Department of Agriculture (EXHIBIT B)
101 Rep. Clem
106 McKay
114 Rep. Clem
117 McKay

122 Rep. Macpherson



132
141
142
143
145
156
158
159
160
165
168
173
176
177
180
181
208
HB 2617 - WORK SESSION

211

213
218

219
220

227

52A 231
233

HB 3188 — WORK SESSION
241
242
245
251
256
258
259
264

275

266

McKay

Chair Roblan
Rep. Boquist
Chair Roblan
McKay

Chair Roblan
McKay

Rep. Maurer
McKay

Rep. Maurer
McKay

Rep. Clem
Chair Roblan
Rep. Dingfelder
Chair Roblan
Katie Fast, Oregon Farm Bureau Federation
Chair Roblan

MOTION: Rep. Clem Moves to ADOPT HB 2617-3
amendments dated 3/26/07. (EXHIBIT C)

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Roblan

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 2617A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Chair Roblan

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist

Chair Roblan

Rep. Dingfelder

Rep. Boquist

Chair Roblan

Gary Lynch, Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist

Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT HB 3188-1
amendments dated 4/10/07. (EXHIBIT D)

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Roblan



269

272
275

281
285

HB 3494 — WORK SESSION

294
298

300
304

306
308

52A

313
315
318
HB 3164 - WORK SESSION

328
334
336
343
356
376

381
385

393
394
395

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3188A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the
committee on Ways and Means BE
RESCINDED.

Chair Roblan

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Boquist

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist
MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT HB 3494-1
amendments dated 4/3/07. (EXHIBIT E)

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Roblan

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3494A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Chair Roblan

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BOQUIST will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist

Chair Roblan

Rep. Dingfelder

Rep. Boquist

Rep. Macpherson

Rep. Clem

Chair Roblan

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3164 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT
REFERRAL to the committee on Ways and
Means BE RESCINDED.

Chair Roblan

VOTE: 4-2-1

AYE: 4 - Boquist, Clem, Maurer, Roblan

NAY: 2 - Dingfelder, Macpherson

EXCUSED: 1 -Smith P.

Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Roblan

Rep. Clem

Rep. Boquist



HB 2295 — PUBLIC HEARING

396
397
399

53A

53A

52B

52B

411
425
428

046
111
118
120
123
130
139
146
155
169
187
194
199
200
211
213
227
230
233
236
237
238
246
252
257
279

453
084

143
145
152
163
165
166
173
274
279

364
370

Chair Roblan
Rep. Boquist
Chair Roblan

Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator

Chair Roblan

Roy Elicker, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Fish and
Wildlife (ODFW) (EXHIBIT F)

Russ Morgan, State Wolf Coordinator, ODFW

Rep. Boquist

Morgan

Rep. Boquist

Morgan

Elicker

Rep. Boquist

Rep. Clem

Morgan

Elicker

Rep. Clem

Elicker

Morgan

Chair Roblan

Morgan

Rep. Boquist

Chair Roblan

Morgan

Chair Roblan

Morgan

Chair Roblan

Morgan

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist

Chair Roblan

Bill Moore, President, Oregon Cattlemen’s Association
(EXHIBIT G)

Mike Colton, Baker County Livestock Producer (EXHIBIT H)
Lee Insko, Vice-President, Oregon Cattlemen’s Association
(EXHIBIT I)

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist

Moore

Rep. Boquist

Moore

Chair Roblan

Phyllis Wilson, President, Oregon State Grange (EXHIBIT J)
Chair Roblan

Ben Boswell, Representative, Association of Oregon Counties
(EXHIBIT K)

Chair Roblan

Katie Fast, Oregon Farm Bureau Federation



52B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

376
444
032
038
043
096

134
138
207
257
258

SR O0mmoNw>

Peggy Brown, President, Baker County Farm Bureau Federation
Fast

Chair Roblan

Al Elkins, Lobbyist, Oregon Hunter’s Association

David Wiley, Sublimity, OR (EXHIBIT L)

Arlene Kovash, Representative, Oregon Women for Agriculture
(EXHIBIT M)

Chair Roblan

Laurel Hines, Salem, OR

Chair Roblan

Rep. Clem

Chair Roblan

Chair Roblan adjourns the meeting at 4:58 p.m.

HB 2617, written testimony, Rep. Paul Holvey, 1 p
HB 2617, written testimony, Ron McKay, 1 p

HB 2617, -3 amendments, staff, 8 pp

HB 3188, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp

HB 3494, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2295, written testimony, Roy Elicker, 2 pp

HB 2295, prepared testimony, Bill Moore, 9 pp
HB 2295, written testimony, Mike Colton, 1 p

HB 2295, written testimony, Lee Insko, 2 pp

HB 2295, prepared testimony, Phyllis Wilson, 2 pp
HB 2295, prepared testimony, Ben Boswell, 5 pp
HB 2295, written testimony, David Wiley, 1 p

HB 2295, written testimony, Arlene Kovash, 1 p



