## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

## TAPE LOG

April 12, 2007 Hearing Room D 3:00 PM Tapes 52 - 53

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Arnie Roblan, Chair Rep. Brian Clem, Vice-Chair Rep. Brian Boquist Rep. Jackie Dingfelder Rep. Greg Macpherson Rep. Ron Maurer
MEMBER VISITING:	Rep. Paul Holvey
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Patti Smith, Vice-Chair
STAFF PRESENT:	Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator Bryan Penn, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 2617 – Public Hearing
	HB 2617 – Work Session
	HB 3188 – Work Session
	HB 3494 – Work Session
	HB 3164 – Work Session
	HB 2295 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
52A	003	Chair Roblan calls the meeting to order at 3:07 p.m.
<u>HB 2617 – PU</u>	<b>BLIC HEARING</b>	
	012	Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
	014	Rep. Paul Holvey, District 8 (EXHIBIT A)
	051	Rep. Clem
	058	Rep. Holvey
	063	Rep. Boquist
	065	Chair Roblan
	066	Rep. Holvey
	069	Chair Roblan
	072	Rep. Holvey
52A	079	Chair Roblan
	082	Ron McKay, Oregon Department of Agriculture (EXHIBIT B)
	101	Rep. Clem
	106	McKay
	114	Rep. Clem
	117	McKay
	122	Rep. Macpherson

	132	McKay
	141	Chair Roblan
	142	Rep. Boquist
	143	Chair Roblan
	145	McKay
	156	Chair Roblan
	158	McKay
	159	Rep. Maurer
	160	McKay
	165	Rep. Maurer
	168	McKay
	173	Rep. Clem
	176	Chair Roblan
	177	Rep. Dingfelder
	180	Chair Roblan
	181	Katie Fast, Oregon Farm Bureau Federation
	208	Chair Roblan
HB 2617 – WORI		
	211	MOTION: Rep. Clem Moves to ADOPT HB 2617-3 amendments dated 3/26/07. (EXHIBIT C)
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
		Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	213	Chair Roblan
	218	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 2617A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	219	Chair Roblan
	220	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
		Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED. REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor.
	227	Chair Roblan
52A	231	Rep. Boquist
<i>J2</i> A	233	Chair Roblan
HB 3188 – WORI		
	241	Rep. Dingfelder
	242	Rep. Boquist
	245	Chair Roblan
	251	Gary Lynch, Department of Geology and Mineral Industries
	256	Chair Roblan
	258	Rep. Boquist
	259	Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
	264	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT HB 3188-1 amendments dated 4/10/07. (EXHIBIT D)
	275	VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
		Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	266	Chair Roblan

269	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3188A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on Ways and Means BE RESCINDED.
272	Chair Roblan
272	<b>VOTE: 6-0-1</b>
215	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
	Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED. REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.
281	Rep. Boquist
285	Chair Roblan
HB 3494 – WORK SESSION	
294	Rep. Boquist
298	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves to ADOPT HB 3494-1
270	amendments dated 4/3/07. (EXHIBIT E) VOTE: 6-0-1
	EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
	Chair Roblan hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
300	Chair Roblan
304	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3494A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
306	Chair Roblan
308	VOTE: 6-0-1
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
52A	Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED. REP. BOQUIST will lead discussion on the floor.
313	Chair Roblan
315	Rep. Boquist
318	Chair Roblan
HB 3164 – WORK SESSION	
328	Rep. Dingfelder
334	Rep. Boquist
336	Rep. Macpherson
343	Rep. Clem
356	Chair Roblan
376	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3164 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on Ways and
	Means BE RESCINDED.
381	Chair Roblan
385	VOTE: 4-2-1
	AYE: 4 - Boquist, Clem, Maurer, Roblan
	NAY: 2 - Dingfelder, Macpherson
	EXCUSED: 1 - Smith P.
	Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.
393	Chair Roblan
394	Rep. Clem
395	Rep. Boquist

	396	Chair Roblan
	397	Rep. Boquist
	399	Chair Roblan
HB 2295 – Pl	UBLIC HEARING	
	411	Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
	425	Chair Roblan
	428	Roy Elicker, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) <b>(EXHIBIT F)</b>
53A	046	Russ Morgan, State Wolf Coordinator, ODFW
	111	Rep. Boquist
	118	Morgan
	120	Rep. Boquist
	123	Morgan
	130	Elicker
	139	Rep. Boquist
	146	Rep. Clem
	155	Morgan
53A	169	Elicker
0011	187	Rep. Clem
	194	Elicker
	199	Morgan
	200	Chair Roblan
	200	Morgan
	211	Rep. Boquist
	213	Chair Roblan
	230	Morgan
	230	Chair Roblan
	233	
		Morgan Chair Baklar
	237	Chair Roblan
	238	Morgan Chain Ballan
	246	Chair Roblan
	252	Rep. Boquist
	257	Chair Roblan
	279	Bill Moore, President, Oregon Cattlemen's Association (EXHIBIT G)
	453	Mike Colton, Baker County Livestock Producer (EXHIBIT H)
52B	084	Lee Insko, Vice-President, Oregon Cattlemen's Association (EXHIBIT I)
	143	Chair Roblan
	145	Rep. Boquist
	152	Moore
	163	Rep. Boquist
	165	Moore
52B	166	Chair Roblan
	173	Phyllis Wilson, President, Oregon State Grange (EXHIBIT J)
	274	Chair Roblan
	279	Ben Boswell, Representative, Association of Oregon Counties (EXHIBIT K)
	364	Chair Roblan
	370	Katie Fast, Oregon Farm Bureau Federation

	376	Peggy Brown, President, Baker County Farm Bureau Federation
	444	Fast
	032	Chair Roblan
	038	Al Elkins, Lobbyist, Oregon Hunter's Association
	043	David Wiley, Sublimity, OR (EXHIBIT L)
52B	096	Arlene Kovash, Representative, Oregon Women for Agriculture
		(EXHIBIT M)
	134	Chair Roblan
	138	Laurel Hines, Salem, OR
	207	Chair Roblan
	257	Rep. Clem
	258	Chair Roblan
		Chair Roblan adjourns the meeting at 4:58 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2617, written testimony, Rep. Paul Holvey, 1 p
- B. HB 2617, written testimony, Ron McKay, 1 p
- C. HB 2617, -3 amendments, staff, 8 pp
- D. HB 3188, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- E. HB 3494, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- F. HB 2295, written testimony, Roy Elicker, 2 pp
- G. HB 2295, prepared testimony, Bill Moore, 9 pp
- H. HB 2295, written testimony, Mike Colton, 1 p
- I. HB 2295, written testimony, Lee Insko, 2 pp
- J. HB 2295, prepared testimony, Phyllis Wilson, 2 pp
- K. HB 2295, prepared testimony, Ben Boswell, 5 pp
- L. HB 2295, written testimony, David Wiley, 1 p
- M. HB 2295, written testimony, Arlene Kovash, 1 p